# CH \$540.00 594490

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM749918

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Revelation Health, LLC		08/03/2022	Limited Liability Company: PENNSYLVANIA
180 Degree Solutions, LLC		08/03/2022	Limited Liability Company: NEVADA
Tight Lines Holdings, LLC		08/03/2022	Limited Liability Company: WYOMING

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Pompa IP Holdco, LLC
Street Address:	8643 Trails Dr.
City:	Park City
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84098
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: UTAH

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5944904	STEMNOMIC DIET		
Registration Number:	6217085	STEMNOMIC		
Registration Number:	5945580	STEMNOMIC SOLUTION		
Registration Number:	6330722	DIET VARIATION		
Registration Number:	6757080	POMPA		
Registration Number:	5110404	THE 5R'S OF TRUE CELLULAR DETOX AND HEAL		
Registration Number:	4969997	5R		
Registration Number:	5245828	TCD		
Registration Number:	6590331	POMPA		
Registration Number:	5656619	HCF THRIVE		
Registration Number:	5089075	HCF SEMINARS		
Registration Number:	5191739	TRUE CELLULAR DETOX		
Serial Number:	88295977	BEYOND FASTING		
Serial Number:	88296041	BEYOND DETOX		
Serial Number:	88296060	BEYOND WEIGHT LOSS		

TRADEMARK REEL: 007826 FRAME: 0824

900714994

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88296080	BEYOND THYROID
Serial Number:	88296103	BEYOND DIABETES
Serial Number:	88296126	BEYOND AUTOIMMUNE
Serial Number:	88368931	BEYOND PAIN
Serial Number:	90700516	FIX THE CELL TO GET WELL
Serial Number:	90578785	CELLULAR HEALING

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8014153000

Email: william.morris@dentons.com

Correspondent Name: William T.Morris
Address Line 1: 111 S. Main St.
Address Line 2: Suite 2400

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William T. Morris
SIGNATURE:	/William T. Morris/
DATE SIGNED:	08/19/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=IP Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=IP Assignment Agreement#page2.tif

source=IP Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

source=IP Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

source=IP Assignment Agreement#page5.tif

source=IP Assignment Agreement#page6.tif

source=IP Assignment Agreement#page7.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("IP Assignment") is made by Revelation Health, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company ("Revelation"), 180 Degree Solutions, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company ("180 Degree"), Tight Lines Holdings, LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company ("TLH", and together with Revelation and

180 Degree, the "Assignors" and each individually an "Assignor") in favor of Pompa IP Holdco,

LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>"), pursuant to that certain Agreement Regarding the Use and Transfer of Assets dated as of the date hereof by and among Assignors and Assignee (the "<u>Transfer Agreement</u>"). Capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined, shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Transfer Agreement.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Transfer Agreement, Assignors have conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Assignee, among other assets, the Registered Acquired Assets, and have agreed to execute and deliver this IP Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby irrevocably convey, transfer, and assign to Assignee all of Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "<u>Assigned IP</u>"):
  - (a) the registered copyrights set forth on Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "Copyrights");
  - (b) the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule 2 hereto and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof (the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademarks;
  - (c) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignors accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
  - (d) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
  - (e) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution,

Initials: Assignors

misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions.</u> Seller hereby authorizes the Commissioner for

Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this IP Assignment upon request by Assignee. Seller further authorizes the Commissioner for the United States Copyright Office to record and register this IP Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, each Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned IP to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

3. Terms of the Transfer Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this IP Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Transfer Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Seller and Assignee with respect to the Registered Acquired Assets. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the Transfer Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain

in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Transfer Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Transfer Agreement shall govern.

4. <u>General Terms and Conditions</u>. The general terms and conditions as set forth in the Transfer Agreement at Paragraph 6 is incorporated herein as if fully set forth below

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

nitials: Assignors

Initials: Assignees

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have duly executed and delivered this IP Assignment as of the date first above written.

#### <u>ASSIGNORS</u>

REVELATION HEALTH, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company

Name: Daniel D. Pompa

Title: Manager

180 DEGREE SOLUTIONS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company

Name: Warren Phillips

Title: Manager

TIGHT LINES HOLDINGS, LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company

Name: Warren Phillips

Title: Manager

#### **ASSIGNEE**

POMPA IP HOLDCO, LLC, a Utah limited liability company

Name: Daniel D. Pompa

Title: Manager

Schedule 1(e)	
	000000000000000000000000000000000000000
	000000000000000000000000000000000000000
Initials: Sellers	Initials: Buyers

### SCHEDULE 1

## Registered Copyrights

Title	Jurisdiction		Issue Date	
		Registration Number		
Video of March 29, 2020 Nashville Conference	U.S.	PA0002253613	August 8, 2020	
HCF Website Platinum Page and Text	U.S.	TX0008887360	August 5, 2020	
Video of March 28, 2020 Nashville Conference	U.S.	PA0002253619	August 11, 2020	
Video of March 30, 2020 Nashville Conference	U.S.	PA0002257920	August 11, 2020	
Three Legged Stool	U.S.	VA0002249001	April 14, 2021	
Cellular Healing Guidebook	U.S.	TX0008963230	April 15, 2021	
True Cellular Detox Roadmap	U.S.	VA0002259685	April 14, 2021	
Back to the Basics: the 5R's of True Cellular Detox and Healing	U.S.	TX0008962666	April 14, 2021	
5R's of True Cellular Detox and Healing	U.S.	TX0008962664	April 14, 2021	
5R's of Cellular Detox & Healing Poster	U.S.	VA0002255764	April 15, 2021	

# SCHEDULE 2

# ASSIGNED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

## **Trademark Registrations**

Mark	Jurisdictio n	Registration Number	Registration Date
STENOMIC DIET	U.S.	5944904	December 24, 2019
STENOMIC	U.S.	6217085	December 8, 2020
STENOMIC SOLUTION	U.S.	5945580	December 24, 2019
DIET VARIATION	U.S.	6330722	April 20, 2021
POMPA	U.S.	6757080	March 5, 2021

Initials: Buyers

U.S.	5110404	February 6, 2018
0.5.		
U.S.	4969997	February 6, 2018
	5245828	July 18, 2017
	6590331	December 14, 2021
U.S.	6330722	April 20, 2021
U.S.	5656619	January 15, 2019
		2019
		November 29
U.S.	5089075	2016
U.S.	5191739	April 25, 2017
	U.S. U.S. U.S. U.S. U.S.	U.S. 4969997  U.S. 5245828  U.S. 6590331  U.S. 6330722  U.S. 5656619  U.S. 5089075

# **Trademark Applications**

Mark	Jurisdictio n	Serial Number	Filing Date
BEYOND FASTING	U.S.	88295977	February 11, 2019
BEYOND DETOX	U.S.	88296041	February 11, 2019
BEYOND WEIGHT LOSS	U.S.	88296060	February 11, 2019
BEYOND THYROID	U.S.	88296080	February 11, 2019
BEYOND DIABETES	U.S.	88296103	February 11, 2019
BEYOND AUTOIMMUNE	U.S.	88296126	February 11, 2019
BEYOND PAIN	U.S.	88368931	April 3, 2019

Initials: Sellers

FIX THE CELL TO GET WELL	U.S.	90700516	May 10, 2021
CELLULAR HEALING	U.S.	90578785	March 15, 2021

Initials: Sellers

**RECORDED: 08/19/2022** 

Jniuals: Buyers